

72228-0

72228-0

Court of Appeals No. 72228-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I, OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re The Marriage Of:

JONATHAN PHILPOTT,

Respondent/Appellee,

v.

LINDSEY WRIGHT FKA PHILPOTT,

Respondent

RHEA ROLFE

Appellant

INITIAL REPLY BRIEF OF JONATHAN PHILPOTT

Craig Jonathan Hansen
WSB 24060
Attorney for Appellee/Respondent

Hansen Law Group, PS
12000 NE 8th St. Ste 202
Bellevue, WA 98007
Email: jhansen@hansenlaw.com
Voice: 425.709.6762
Fax: 425.451.4931

2018 FEB 26 PM 2:55
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE – BACKGROUND	3
a. The Florida Divorce Is Improperly Argued Where The Trial Court Did Not Consider It	3
b. Jonathan’s And the Children’s Situation Was Much Better in Colorado.....	4
c. Ms. Wright Did Not Object to The Move to Colorado	10
d. The Move to Colorado Was Not A “Significant Change in Circumstances”.....	11
e. Jonathan’s Criminal Pleas Did Not Constitute a “Change in Circumstances” or Form a Basis for an Automatic Change in Custody.....	13
f. Throughout the Trial, Rolfe’s Entire Case Was an Attempt to Re-litigate the Florida Case and, Despite the Denial of Adequate Cause, Argue a Major Modification of the Parenting Plan and Change Custody	14
IV. ARGUMENT.....	15
a. Standard of Review	15
b. Ms. Rolfe Throughout The Case Consistently Made Arguments Not Supported by Law	16
c. Ms. Rolfe Throughout The Case Insisted on Relitigating the Florida Divorce	17
d. Ms. Rolfe Filed For A Major Modification Because That Was What She Wanted	18
e. The Trial Court Properly Considered Only Residency in Colorado or Florida.....	20
f. The Denial Of Adequate Cause Is Res Judicata for A Major Modification.....	22
g. Even If The Court Had Allowed The Modification Under RCW 26.09.260(6), The Parenting Plan Would Not have Been Modified.....	24
h. An Award of Attorney Fees Was Appropriate Either Under Intransigence or CR 11.	27
i. The Court’s Decision Comported with Due Process.	29
V. REQUEST FOR FEES	30
VI. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

Hyde v. Van Wormer, 474 U.S. 827, 106 S.Ct. 86, 88 L.Ed.2d 71 (1985) 29

STATE CASES

Roller v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 128 Wash.App. 922, 117 P.3d 385 (2005) 4, 16

Malang v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 139 Wash.App. 677, 162 P.3d 450 (2007) 4, 16

Tostado v. Tostado, 137 Wash.App. 136, 151 P.2d 1060 (2007)..... 4

In re Marriage of Kovacs, 121 Wn.2d 975, 854 P.2d 629 (1993)..... 15

Atwood v. Shanks, 91 Wn. App. 404, 958 P.2d 332 (1998)..... 15

In re Marriage of Fiorito, 112 Wn. App. 657, 50 P.3d 298 (2002)..... 15

Marriage of Raskob, 183 Wash.App. 503, 334 P.3d 30 (2014)..... 21, 22

McDevitt v. Davis, 181 Wash.App. 765, 326 P.3d 865 (2014) 21, 22

Roorda v. Roorda, 25 Wash.App. 849, 611 P.2d 794 (1980) 22

In re Estate of Black , 116 Wash.App. 476, 66 P.3d 670, 676 (2003)..... 23

Cresap v. Pacific Inland Nav. Co. 2 Wash.App. 548, 469 P.2d 950 (1970)..... 23

Biggs v. Vail, 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994)..... 27, 29

State v. Neal, 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001) 27

Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. v. Fisons Corp., 122 Wash.2d 299,
858 P.2d 1054 (1993)..... 27

MacDonald v. Korum Ford, 80 Wash.App. 877, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996)..... 27

Hicks v. Edwards, 75 Wash.App. 156, 876 P.2d 953 (1994),
review denied, 125 Wash.2d 1015, 890 P.2d 20 (1995))..... 27

Bryant v. Joseph Tree Inc., 119 Wash.2d 2109, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992);
recon. den. 1992..... 29

<u>Stiles v. Kearney</u> , 168 Wash. App. 250, 277 P.3d 9 (2012)	29
<u>In re Marriage of Wallace</u> , 111 Wn.App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002)	30
<u>In re Marriage of Mattson</u> , 95 Wn.App. 592, 976 P.2d 157 (1999)	30

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 26.09.260(6).....	21, 24-25
RCW 26.09.260(2).....	25
RCW 26.09.140	31

COURT RULES

CR 11	3, 24, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33
RAP 18.1.....	30, 34, 33
RAP 14.2.....	30, 31

FOREIGN STATUTES/CASES

<u>Lepucki v. Van Wormer</u> , 765 F.2d 86, 88 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom</i>	29
<u>Shrock v. Altru Nurses Registry</u> , 810 F.2d 658 (7th Cir.1987).....	30
FSA § 61.13001).....	16, 17
<u>Edgar v. Firuta</u> , App. 2 Dist., 100 So.3 rd 255 (2012).....	17
